~OUNCIL ITEM

RESOLUTION NO. 12-R91 DATE Tt

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SEC]'ION 158.135(C){4) TO ALLOW A FINE: ARTS STUDIO IN THE Wi
(WAREHOUSE INDUSTRIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR ROMANELLI
WAREHOUSE, LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 4, BLOCK 6, ST. LUCIE

WEST PLAT 14, P12-072; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by
Joseph T. Friscia, acting as agent fof Rocco Romanelli (TR), owner, to grant a
special exception use of a fine arts studio on property presently zoned WI
(Warehouse Industrial): and legally described as Lot 4, Block 6, St. Lucie West
Plat 14; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158:255, et seqg., and Section
158.135(C)(4), Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that the
granting of this special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest;
and

WHEREAS, the subjéct-application has been reviewed in-accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board, on August 7, 2012,
recommended approval (P12-072); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St..Lucie:as follows;

Section 1. That 'the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special

exception use’to Rocco Romanelli, P12-072, to allow a fine arts studio, pursuant
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-R91

to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.135(C)(4) Code of Ordinances, City
of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted on the conceptual plan
which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit ‘A’, to be located at 561
NW Interpark Place and legally described as Lot 4, Block 6, St. Lucie West Plat

14 with the following condition:

1. The propenty owner is required to be a signatory to a legally
enforceable shared parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning
Code Section 158.221(D).

Section 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

adoption.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,

Florida, this day of , 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR X SPECIAL

DATE:. August 27, 2012

ORDINANCE ___  RESOLUTION _ X MOTION PUBLIC HEARING X
ITEM: PROJECT NO. P12-072

ROMANELLI WAREHOUSE AT ST. LUCIE WEST
FINE ARTS STUDIO (DANCE)
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION

RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the request on August7,
2012 and unanimously recommended approval with the following condition:

1. The property owner is required to be a signatory to a legally enforceable shared
parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section 158.221(D).

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution

B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The requested special exception
is to allow a dance studio in the WI (Warehouse Industrial) Zoning District per Chapter
158.135(C)(4) of the Zoning Code, which allows a fine arts studio as a Special Exception Use.

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None.
x

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Planning and Zoning DATE: 8/14/12
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City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department

" A City for All Ages.
TO: CITY COUNCIL - MEETING OF AUGUST 27,2012
FROM: KATHERINE H. HUNTRESS, PLANNER Kﬁ'ﬁr\a
RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-072)

ROMANELLI WAREHOUSE AT ST. LUCIE WEST
FINE ARTS STUDIO (DANCE)

DATE: AUGUST 14, 2012

APPLICANT: Joseph T. Friscia, P:E.

OWNER: Rocco Romanelli (TR)

LOCATION: The subject property:is located at 561 NW Interpark Place, north of NW Concourse
Place, west:of NW Interpark.Place, east of Interstate 95, and south of NW Mercantile Place.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The property is legally described as Lot 4, Biock 6, St. Lucie West Plat 14.

SIZE: The site size is 1.534 acres (66,822 square feet) with 21 000 square feet of leasable area.

EXISTING ZONING: WI (Warehouse Industrial).

EXISTING USE: The existing use is a:21,000 square foot warehouse/office building, with 10,500
square feet ofindoor:sports instruction volleyball school; 9, 000 square feet of warehouse area; and

1,500 square feet of office area.

PROPOSED USE: The proposed use is for'a 7,000:square foot dance 'studio.

REQUESTED. SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The.requested special exceptionisto‘allow a-dance studio
in the WI (Warehouse: 1ndustr|a|) Zoning District per Chapter 158.135(C)(4) of the Zoning Code,
which allows a fine arts studio as a Special Exceptlon Use.
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SURROUNDING USES: North, south, and east = Wi (Warehouse Industrial) zoning, existing
warehouse/offices. West = Interstate 95.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception Critéria (Séction 158.260

(A)  Adequate ingress and egreéss: may be obtained to and from the property, with particular
reference 1o automotive and pedestrian-safety and convenience, traffic fiow and control, and access
in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant response. "Two.(2) right-in nght-out driveways exist on Interpark Place. Pedestrian
access is provided from thé: buﬂdmg lo the parking area. The building is fully sprinklered and
is accessible to fire fighting equipment from all sides.”

Staff evaluation: P06-192 Romanelli Warehouse at St. Lucie West Site Plan was approved
by City Council on August.28; 2006. The existing site has adequate ingress and egress o
and from the property, with partrcu!ar reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and
convenience, traffic flow-and.control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating undue noise,
glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant response: “We propose to provide adequate parking. The volleyball school and
dance studio will operate during.-evenings and weekends.and will not operate concurrently
with the warehouse use inthe remainder of the building. Parking calculations are provided on
the attached exhibit. The-volleyball school and dance studio will be indoors and will'not create
undue noise, glare, odor:or other detrimental effects. upon adjoining propemes Qutdoor
lighting meets Code requirements regarding shielding‘and polé height.”

Staff evaluation: The existing warehouse/office building is 21,000 square feet. The dance
studjo proposes:to occupy the:eastern 7,000 square feet.of the building. The volleyball school
occupies the 10,500 square: foot space adjacent to the west, and Dish Network currently
occupies the 3, 500 square foot.bay on the western most side of the building.

59 parking spaces are.provided on the site, andthe.dance studio and volleyball school will
require a total of 59 parkmg spaces to be used.during nrghttfme hours and weekends. The
warehouse/office requires 9:parking spaces to be-used during daytime hours (see attached

parking calculations).

The applicant has:stated that the dance studio and volleyball .school will operate during
evenings -and weekends and will not be. concurrent with the other uses in the building,
therefore there is adeqlate parking and there may not be any noise, glare, or other
detrimental effects ori the. adjoining properties. The property owner shall be a signatory to a
legaﬂy enforceable shared parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section

158.221(D).
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(C) 'Ade‘qum_e and;rjfoperl_y'lcm'ated utilities are available or may be reasonably provided to serve
the proposed deveilopment.

Applicant response: “Utilities are in place for this existing building.”

Staff evaluation: The property-is connected fo St. Lucieé West.Services District water and
sewer and no additional capacity will be required for the proposed special exception use.

(D) Adequate screening or buﬁerlng Additional buffering beyond that which Is required by the
code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant response: “This i S an‘existing building in an industrial area. The school and studio
will be indoors. No buffer is needed.”

Staff evaluation: This property is located in-an established industrial area of the City, and the
surrounding sites contairi structures similar in construction and design. Many of the
surrounding businesses:are industrial in nature, and.should not be adversely affected by the
presence of a dance studio at this location.

The site has an approved landscape. plan. The. proposed use: is not next to or in close
proximity to residential uses and the applicant states that the activities are indoors. Due to
the nature of the surroundmg businesses, and the presence.of the required landscaping, it is
determined that this. site has adequate buffering and -screening, .and therefore no additional
screening would be required.

(E) Signs, if any, and prop‘os‘ed‘ exterior lighting will be .so designed and arranged so as to
promote traffic safety and to eliminate.or minimize any undue: glare, incompatibitity, or disharmony
with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

Applicant response: “This.is an .existing bwldmg in an industrial area. The dance studio will
be indoors. Signs and lighting are in place.”

Staff evaluation: The sité is developed and no additional lighting or signage is being
proposed. If additional. signage is proposed, it will need to be processed according to the
current St. Lucie West'Master: ngn Program and the: Cftys Sign'Code, and the placement of
any additional light poles will require a site plan amendment.

(F) Yards and open spaces WI|| be. adequate to properly serve the proposed development and to
ensure compatibility with adjoining propérties.

Applicant response: “The.opérn.space.meets the City.of Port.St. Lucie’s reqwrements and is
comparable to'the existing:open spaces for the adjacent developments.”

Staff evaluation: The apphcant s response adequately addresses this criterion. The
proposeduse will.not require.any additional'yard.or open.space. The:- proposed use (dance
studio) will not requireithe: applicant to make any changes or-additions to the existing yard
and-open space designated on this site., Also it is important to note that all activities will take
place indoors; and consequently there is no need to require any additional yard or open
space. The building meets all the setback requirements of the City’s Code.

(G} The use as proposed will be in conformance with ali stated provisions and requirements of
this-chapter.
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Applft:a_nt.response: “We will follow all of'thefGity'of Port St. Lucie’s stated provisions and
requirements of the City’s [and Development Regulations.”

Staff evaluation: ‘The applicant has adequately addressed the criteria. The proposed Special
Exception- Use — fine arts studio (dance studio) .is in conformance with Chapter
: 158.135(C)(4) and Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code.

(H) Establishment and o_peratlon;of the proposed use upon_;the.r'gparticular property involved will
' notimpair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents:and workers in the City.

Applicant response: “The:proposed development will comply with all City guidefines and will
not impair the health, safety or welfare of the City’s residents and workers in the City.”

Staff evaluation: The applfcant has adequately addressed the criteria. The proposed use is
for the operation of a dance studio. This should not impair the health, safety, welfare, or
convenience of residents and workers:in the City.

() Theproposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number of persons
who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or because of vehicular
movement, noise, fume-generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant response: “We do not anticipate any nuisance or hazard to be caused by this
indoor use.”

Staff evaluation: The-applicant states that the operation of the dance studio and volleyball
school will operate on:evenings and weekends, will be.conducted inside the existing building,
and will not be concurrent with:the: other uses in the-building which willoperate on weekdays.

Therefore, the proposed use should not constitute a nuisance or hazard.

(J) The use as proposed-fordevelopmentwill be compatibie with the existing or permitted uses of
adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact.of the proposed use (including
size and height of buildings, access:location, light, and noise) on nearby property will be considered
in the submittal and analysis of‘the request. The City may request project design changes or
changes to the proposed use to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and the
neighborhood.

Applicant response: “The. indoor dance studio will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property.”

Staff evaluation: This sité.is already developed and the proposal will be changing 7,000
square-feet of the interior of the existing warehouse/office building to create the volleyball
dance studio. This site is located in an industrial area within the City and is surrounded by
other prc}pertres zoned Warehouse Industrial and should be compatible with the site itself as

well as with the adjacent properties.

(K) As:an alternative to reducing the scale.and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria
(J) above, the City may'deny: the request for the proposed use if thé useis considered incompatible,
too intensive, or intrusive upon the nearby area and would result in excessive disturbance or
nuisance from the use altering the character of neighborhood.

Applicant response: The applicant has noted this.

Staff evaluatiori: The applicant has acknowledged this. The-applicant is requiredto apply for
a change of occupancy through the Building Department.
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(L)  Development.and operation of the proposed use will be in fullcompliance with any additional
conditions. and safeguards which the .City Council may prescribe, including but not limited to
reasonable time limit. within which the action for which special approval is requested shall be begun

or completed or both.
Applicant response: The applicant has noted this.

Staff evaluation: The applicant has acknowledged this.

Compatibility with special exception criteria: As noted above, the proposed use is compatible with
all of the special exception criteria.

Notice to Property Owners: Notice.was sent to all neighbors within a 300 foot radius.

Related Projects:

P11-089 Romanelli Warehouse at St. Lucie West Special Exception Use (Volleyball School) was
approved by City Council on September 26, 2011.

P09-006 Romanelli Warehouse at St. Lucie West Site Plan Amendment was approved
administratively on January 28, 2009.

P06-192 Romanelli Warehouse at St. Lucie West Site Plan was approved by City Council on
August 28, 2006.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The.Planhing and Zoning Department'staff finds the request to'be consistent with special exception
criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code. The Planning and Zoning Board
reviewed. the request on August.7, 2012 :and unanimously recommended approval with the following
condition as recommended by the Planning and Zoning Department staff:

1. The property owner is required to be a signatory to a Iegally enforceable shared
parkingragreement as permitted by the Zoning Code-Section 158.221(D).
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SITE LOCATION

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE e 6/26/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 4 BLOCK 6 P12-072

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. CADD FILE NAME:
ST LUCIE WEST PLAT 14 P12—-072A

Hopge s Al o S AERIAL DEC 2010 SCALE:1”=200’




SITE LOCATION @

SUBJECT
ROPERTY

1-95

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE e §/26/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

LOT 4 BLOCK 6 P1d—072

CADD FILE NAME:

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

ST LUCIE WEST PLAT 14 P12=072L
SCALE:1"=.5 MI.

Prepared by:
M.I.S. DEPARTMENT

PZ 2012.DWG



SITE LOCATION

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE e 8/26/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

LOT 4 BLOCK 6 P12-072

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

CADD FILE NAME:

ST LUCIE WEST PLAT 14 P12—-072M
SCALE:1"=400’

Prepared by:

M.I.S. DEPARTMENT PZ 2012.DWGC




FUTURE LAND USE

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE we 6/26/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LOT 4 BLOCK 6 P12—072

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT. :
ST LUCIE WEST PLAT 14 A P 12=072M

Prepared by: e -
M.1.S. DEPARTMENT PZ 2012.DWG SCALE:1 =400




CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

Prepared by:
M.I.S. DEPARTMENT

EXISTING ZONING

NW STADIUM DRIVE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE e 6/26/2012

APPLICATION NUMBER:

LOT 4 BLOCK 6 P12—-07/2

CADD FILE NAME:

ST LUCIE WEST PLAT 14 P12—-072M
SCALE:17=400"

PZ 2012.DWG
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APPLIC 1ON FOR'SPECIAL EXCEPT N USE

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
'Planni\?\?-& Zoning Department - | / .

121 SW Port ST. Lucie:Bivd. * Planning Dept./ /7= 0 7 X

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)s: i <

(772)871-5212. FAX: (7

72)87'1-51?234 Receipt#_ /78 2
Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fee. Make check yayableto .et‘he__“Cit}/ of Port St. Lucie”. Fee s
nonrefundable unless application ‘is:withdrawn’prior {0 a vertising for the P anning and Zoning Board

meeting. Aftach two copies of proof.of ownership (e.g., warranty deed, affidavit), lease agreement
(where applicable) and a statement.addressing each of the-attached criteria.

PROPERTY OWNER:

Name: Rocco Romanelli (TR)
Address: 1818 7th Ave. N Unit'# 3, Lake Worth. Fl. 33461
Telephone No.: 561-312-8120 Fax No.: 561-533-1607

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):
Néme: Joseph T. Friscia, P.E.

Address: 459 NW Prima Vista Bivd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34983

Telephone No.: 772-340-4990 Fax No:: 772-340-7996

SUBJECT F_’.ROPERTY:
Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 6, SLW Plat No. 14. PB 27 Pgs 17, 17A-17F
Parcel |.D Number: 3323-640-0010-000-0

Address: 561 NW Interpark Place Bays: 6

Development Name: Romanelli Warehouse (Attach Sketch.and/or Survey)

Gross Leasable Area (sq. ft.): 21.000.sq: ft. Assembly Area (sq. ft.): N/A

Current Zoning Classification: WI SEU Requested: Dance Studio

Please state, as detailed-as possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if necessary):

The purpose.of:this requestifor the proposed s ecial exception. use is to allow a dance studio In an
existing' warehouse. The studiowill.occupy 337% of the 2-1, sq. ft. building. 1 he.studio will operate
during evenings a dweekends and will not.be concurrent with the other uses. in the.building..except for
the volleyball.schdol.which:will also.operate uring . evenings:and weexends. It will not pose-a negative
impact on'surrounding:uses. WI zoning regulation specifically requires a Special Exception Use for this
use in the WI.zoning district. |

Qi‘ .I Joseph. T. FEriscia, P.E. ‘5 ,6 {L}’

Sign?{u]"é;?_omppiibant_ “Hand Print Name Date
L Agent for: Rocco Romanelli

k..

- .

NOTE:.Sighiatire,on this;application:acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for-adequate public facilities as needed to
Service this project. has:not.yét been determined. Adequacy,of public facility services is not'guaranteed at this stage \n the
-development review, Process.. Adequacy for;public facilities I determined through.certification:o concurrency and the issuance

of final local development-orders.as may be necessary for this project to.be: letermined based on the application material

=

submitted. H:\PZ\SHAREDVAPPLCTNISEUAPPL (07/28/04)




SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and Zoning Board, and Zoning Administrator, may authorize the

special exception use from the provisions of § 158.260: In order to authorize any
special exception use from the terms oft pter: the Planning and Zoning

is -ch |
Board. or Zoning Administrator, will consider the $Eecial_ex,c_eption criteria in
3 158:260 and consider your responses to- the following when making a

etermination.

(1) Please explain how adequate ingress and egress will be obtained to and
from the property, with particular reference 1o automotive: and pedestrian safety
and convenience, traffic flow, and control, and access (n case of fire or other
emergency.

wo (2) right-in, right-out driveway exist on Interpark Place. Pedestrian access s

provided from the building to_the parking area. The building is fully sprinklered

and is accessible to fire fighting equipment from all sides.

(2) Please explain how adequate off-street parking and loading areas will be
provided, without creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects
upon adjoining properties.

We propose to provide adequate parking. The volleyball school & dance studio

will operate during evenings and weekends and will not:operate concurrently with

the warehouse use in the remainder of the building. Parking calculations are

provided on the attached. exhibit. The volleyball school & dance studio will be

indoors and will not create iihidue noise, glare,_ogor or other detrimental effects

upon adioining properties. Outdoor lighting meets Code requirements regarding

shielding and pole height.

~ (3) Please explain how adequate and properly located utilities will be available or
will be reasonably provided-{o serve the proposed dévelopment.

P

Utilities are In plac’e;fo"r‘-th'is“ existing building.

(4) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beyond that which is
required by‘the: COde,_"wiIl'.be required in order to nrotect and provide compatiblility
with adjoining properties.

This is ‘an_existing buailding in an industrial area. The school & studio will be

indoors. No bufferis'needed.




(5) Please explain how signs, ¥ any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so
designed and arranged so as to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or
minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or disharmony with adjoining
properties. Light shields or other screéening devices'may be required.

This ‘is an existing building In_an industrial area. The dance studio will be

indoors. Signs and lighting are in place.

(6) Please explain how yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly
serve the proposed. development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining
properties.

The open space meets the City of Port St Lucie's requirements, and Is

comparable to the existing open spaces for the adjacent developments.

(7) Please explain how the use, as proposed, will be in conformance with all
stated provisions and requirements of the City's Land Development Regulation.

We will follow all of the City'of Port St. Lucie's stated provisions and requirements

of the City's Land Development Requlations.

(8) Please explain how *es_’t@bl_EShment.and operation of the proposed use upon
the particuiar property: invoived will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or
convenience of residents and workers in the city.

The proposed development: will comply will all city guidelines and will not impair

the health, safety or weifare of the City's citizens. The volleyball school & dance

studio will offer needed recreation in the City.

(9) Please explain how the. proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard
because of the number of persons who will attend. or use the facility, or because
of the hours of operation, or because of vehicular movemeni, hoise, fume
generation, ortype of physical activity.

We do not anticipate any nuisance or hazard 1o be caused by this indoor use.

(10) Pieasel explain. how the use, as proposed for development, will be
'cdr’hpatiﬁl;’e: with the existing or permitted Uses. of adjacent property. The
proximity or-separation and potential impact of the proposed use (including size
and height:of‘buildings, access, location, light:and noise) on nearby property will
be.considered i the submiittal and analysis of the request. The City may request
project design .changes or changes to the proposed Lise to mitigate the impacts
upon-adjacent properties and the neighbo rhood.



The indoor volleyball school will be compatible with the existing or permitted uses

of adjacent pfbyeﬁv.

Qi ( | Joseph T. Friscia, P.E._ . é{ é( UL

Sigtnatur-e df Applicant Hand Print Name Dafte V
Agent for: Rocco Romanelll

PLEASE NOTE:

(K) As an alternative 10 reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as
stipulated in criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request for the proposed
use if the use is considered incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the
nearby area and would result in axcessive disturbance or nuisance from the use
altering the character of neighborhood.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance
with -any additional. conditions and safeguards which the City Council may
prescribe, including but not limited to reasonable fime limit within which the action
for which special approvalisrequested shall be begunor completed or both.

HAPZ\SHAR ED\APPLCTNASEUCRITELA & QUESTONS (08/03/04)



S . ¥ e - a
JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK Or THE CIRCUIT C':;_URT = SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
‘ FILE‘. % 3324234 OR BOOK 3071 PAGE 885, Recorded 03/23/2009 at 10:35 AM

Doc Tax: $0.70

Prepared By amd Return o:
Steven L. Damels, ksg.
ARNSTEIN & LIWHR LILE

515 NORTI FLAGLER DRIVE, 5 FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33901

OUITNCLAIM DEEYD ‘* 2 /
¢ Romanell

EED, made this ‘davi of \,.C.:v.\-l;'i; , 2048 betweeh Ro

and\and Wite, G utn 5, and. Rn-:cﬁfi Rﬂﬂmne!lt Trustee of th Rn o Roinnnell:

: Novemler 27 1991, upder|Fiorida Statutes §689.071 ith fuil power and

d fo se or to legke or ta fncumber or ntﬁ}'misé 10 manage and dispose n}“m: real
~tar 2l

laya Rien X ach Gardens, {ranlee.

THIS QUIT CLAJM

-nf.l faria Romanelli, Hu

xuruﬂ gree ten
authqgity 10 protect, congerve, a
Dropel cri zin, whosc 2

WITNESSETH, that the Grantors, for and in consideralion of the sum of TEN.& NO/100 DOLLARS und
other good and- valuable: consideration (o Granturs in hund paitl by Grantee, the receipt of which s hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and qum.immf:d 1o the said Grantee and Grantees' helirs and assigns forever,
the following described fand, situate, lying and being in the Counly of St- Lucle, Stale-of Flunda, to-wit:

Lot 4, Block.6, ST. LUCIE Wi ST PLAT NO. 14 COMMERCE PARK - PHASE TWO, according
to the plat th:rec:-f‘ recorded in Plat Book 27, Paces 17, 174 through | 7E. inclusive, of the Public
Records of St Lucie County, Florida.

Property Control Number; 3323-640-0010-000-0

ame togelaer witl ail ad
eht, title, interest, k
. fo fhe use, b -:Ft nd prnf'tutth

The apijt:rtﬂna EEs mnto
ity and £laim 'u'hELl'-U!:' 1 ol

vee herpunie hand and sea

WY [ Fh')lﬂ' acy
IEETIR L, [ s

Withess 8 f"gmtc:_d Name (

~ Maria Romanell 7

Witness 52 Hij__,'nature
_ ey Claigm Deed Q‘
Ko :mdl to Romanelli T
/3;-‘: tafl

Rocgo Romaneili

mipgfe Ko AN T

Wilness #2 Printed Name
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L: J - J
ROCCO ROMANELLI.
501 Industnal St. Sutte C
Lake Worth, FL 33461
Letter of Authorization
To Whom It May Concern:

This. letter authorizes Friscia Engineering, to act as agent for the purposes of obtaining
permits and approvals from state and local government agencies for the property

described-below:

LOT 4. BLOCK 6, ST. LUCIE WEST PLAT NO. 14, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGES 17, 17A-7F, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

If you have any questions, please call me at (561) 312-8120.

Sincerely,
f»w LA owe L/ /1%

State of: _/,/ 7oA
County of Lot Blars

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing.instrument was

a._Ckn(JWIedged.bef{}re --mgaathis 90~ day of 2012,
By Rocco Romanellt is.(L personally knOown to me, or ()
has produced as identification.

ccxfile 12-1310:aut.doc NOTARY PUBLIC$TATE OF FLORIDA
e, Patyices 85anQva

: o £ Commissio 7 ND956426

R Eypees. MAR. 28,2014

BONDED TH' VL aTHANTH BONDING CO.(INC,
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\_ LOCATION MAF

PARKING CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR AREA

VOLLEYBALL SCHOOL AREA
RECREATION AREA
PARKING REQUIRED

OFFICE AREA
PARKING REQUIRED

21,000 S.F.

10,500 S.F.

8,700 S.F.

1 SPACE PER 600 S.F.

8,700 S.F. / 600 = 15
SPACES NIGHTTIME

1,800 S.F.

1 SPACE PER 200 S.F.

1,800 s.F. / 200 = 9

SPACES NIGHATTIME

DANCE STUDIC ARERA 7,000 S.F.
PARKING REQUIRED 1 SPACE PER 200 S.F.
7,000 S.F. / 200 = 35
SPACES NIGHTTIME
TOTAL NIGHTIME SPACES REQUIRED = 59
TOTAL NIGHTIME SPACES PROVIDED = 59
OFEICE/WAREHQOUSE AREA 3,500 S.F.
WAREHOUSE AREA 3,000 S.F.
PARKING REQUIRED 1 SPACE PER 500 S.F.
3,000 8.F. / 500 = 6

OFFICE AREA
PARKING REQUIRED

SPACES DAYTIME

500 S.F.
1 SPACE PER 200 S.F.

500 s.v. / 200 = 3
SPACES DAYTIME
TOTAL DAYTIME SPACES REQUIRED = 3
TOTAL DAYTIME SPACES PROVIDED = 9
TOTAL DAYTIME PARKING SPACES = 9
TOTAL NIGHTIME PARKING SPACES = 59
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 08
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 59
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